
Govcrnmcnt of India
Ministry of 'I'ourism

(Ovcrseas Marketing Division)

I'ransport Bhawan
I -Sandad Marg

New Delhi

Date:25.01.2024

Rcply of queries raiscd bv intercsted biddcrs during pre-bid mccting held on

24.01.21124 at I100 hrs for I'l'B Ilcrlin booth construction of India Pavilion

Subject: Clarification in respect of Tender No. OMil/2023-OM-Part(9)-ITB Dated
1610112024 for conceptualization, design and construction of India Pavilion at ITB
2024, Bcrlin on 05th -07rh March 2024.

'l'he undersigned is directcd to refcr to the Tender reference No. OMill2023-OM-
Part(g)-lTB dated 1610112024 for conceptualization, design and construction of India
Pavilion at ITB Berlin on 05th -076 March 2024.In this connection, Pre-bid meeting was

hcld in 'fransport Bhawan, Parliament Street under the chairmanship of Director(OM) on

24'h January 2024.'l'he following 4 companies had raiscd the queries:

(i)
( ii)
( iii)
(iv)

M/s Falcon Exhibitions Pvt. Ltd.
M/s 6th P Marketing
M/s Pelican Facilities Management Private Limited
M/s CS Direct

2. ln this connection the clarifications to the qucries received from the applicants are

altached at Annexure I.

\"uJ
R K Bhati

Asst. Director General
(Overseas Marketing)

File No. OM/l/2023-OM-Part( 9 )-ITB



Annexure I
Ministry of Tourism
()overnment of India

Markcting & Promotion (Intcrnational) Division
l'ile No: OM/l/2023-OM-l'art(9)

'Iender for Design & Construction oflndia Pavilion at I'I'B 2024, Bcrlin
(5th - 7th March 2024)

Relevanl Clause of the
RTP

Query raised by M/s Falcon Exhibitions
Pvt. Ltd.

Page No 3 of RFP
Clause no. 2.2 Eligibility
Criteria - Previous
expcrience of handling work
of conceptualizing, designing
and construction of Pavilion
of the size
500 sq. mt. at minimum three
(3) intcrnational fairs and

exhibitions, hcld overseas

during the Financial Year
2018-19, 20 t9 -20, 2021 -22

and 2022-21. C)ut of the three
projects one project should be

for Covemment (Central /
State or Foreign Govt.) / PSU

organization (Event
conducted virtually will not
bc counted).

Please note that following are the guidelines
proposed by Government of lndia Central
Vigilance Commission (C'f E's Organisation)
via CVC Circular No l2-02- I -CTE6 dated
17. 1 2.2002 (Copy attached)

Experience of having successfully completed
similar works during last 7 years ending last
day of month prcvious to the one in which
applications arc invitcd should bc cither of
the lbllowing: -

a. 'l'hree similar complclcd works costing
nol less than the amount equal to 40% of
thc estimatcd cost.

Or

b. 'fwo similar completed works costing not
Iess than the amount equal to 50% of the
estimated cost.

Or

c. One similar completed work costing not
less than the amount equal to 80% of the
estimated cost.

Definition of "similar work" should be
clearly defined.

st.
No.

Clarification

It is an important travel
global event where
more than 100

countries participate Io
showcase their tourism
products. I-lence, the
intenl of the Ministry
of Tourism is to hire
the service of
professional agency
who has cxpertise in
constructing big
pavilions at
Intemational fairs.
Ministry of 'Iourism

has taken space of 705
sq. mtr. it is therefore
impcrative that
companies having
experience in
construction of
pavilion at least of 500
sq. mtr. would be
considered.

virtuall will not be coun

I

Hence. plcase amend the clause to: I

I

a. Three similar completed works costing not 
I

Iess than rhe amounl equal to 40% ol 705 
i

sq.m i.e 282 sq.m each. Oul ol thc three I

projccts onc project should bc for I

Covcmmcnt (Cenlral / Srate or lroreign I

Govt.) / PSU organization (Evcnt conducted 
I



2 Clause No.2 OPENING
Ol' BIDS ANI)
ST]LT]CTION
PROCEDURE, sub clause
8.2

Clause No. 4 SCOPE Of'
WORK, sub clause 4.8

Page No. 2 of RFP Clause
no. l, Sub Clause 1.1

Ll The Ministry of Tourism
requires the services of a

professional agency or
Consortium of professional
agencies (maximum two
agencies i.c I lead agency +
I Partner may form
consortium) for
conccptualization, design
and construction ol lndia
Pavilion and providing other
relatcd ancillary serviccs (as

detailed under the Scope of
Work in this document) in
I'l'B 2024. Bcrlin.

OI

b. 'lwo similar completed works costing not
less than the amount equal to 50% of
705 sq.m i.e 353 sq.m each. C)ut of the two
projects one project should be for
Govemment (Centlal / State or Foreign
Govt-) / PSU organization (Event conducted
virtually will not be counted).
OI

c. One similar completed work costing not
Iess than the amount equal to 807o of
705 sq.m i.e 564 sq.m cach. Project should
be for Govemment (Central / State or lroreign
Govt.) / PSU organization (Event conducted
virtually will not be counted).

Effectiye Utilisation of Space including thc
first / mezzanine Floor

4.8 Thc Electricity and all expcnditure
including miscellaneous charges relating to
the spacc raised by the organizer ofthe event
will be all inclusive in the quotcd amount by
the agency while submitting the bid.

Plcase amend it to

4.8 'fhc Elcctricity and all expcnditure
including miscellaneous chargcs relating to
the spacc raised by thc organizer oIthe cvent
will be paid aI actual upon / reimburscd.

Query raised by M/s 6th P Marketing

As per l.l consortiums are allowed, Ilow
will thc experience of consortium be

counted? Will The combincd experience of
consortium partners will be considered in
setting up pavilions/ Booths/ Stands at

intemational Fairs / Exhibitions in an area of
500 Sq. Mts. an above held overseas during
four years 2018-19, Z0l9-20, 2021-22 and
2022-23?

Ilow will the Tum over counted in case of
consortium? only lead paflner or total ofboth
partners?

-)

st.
No.
l

Mezzanine floor is

not mandalory

Keeping in view the
query raised by the
bidders regarding the
expenditure on

Electricity charges etc.
relating to the space

raised by the organizer
of the event may be
paid on actuals as per

the invoice generated

by the organizer ol'the
evcnt.

Relevant Clause of the
RFP

Consortiums of
professional agencies
are allowed for
conceptualization.
design and
construction of India
Pavilion and providing
other related ancillary
services (as detailed
under the Scope of
Work in this
document) in ITB
2024. Berlin.

Howevcr, it is

clarificd thal thc
experience of the l-ead
Agcncy will only bc
counted in lerms of
financial turnover as

I

I
I

I

Clarification



2. Page No. ,l of Rl'P Sub
Clause 4.8

As per 7.6, Appendix-I, (Form 3/4) shall
accompany the proposal. 1heAppendix Iis
not there in the bid document.

As per 4.8 " The Elcctricity and all
expenditure including miscellancous charges
relating to the space raised by the orgar,izer
ofthe event will be all inclusive in the quoted
amount by the agency while submifiing the
bid"

'l-ill we have User ID password, we can not
estimate the cost for these itcms. (which
fluctuates every year duc to inflation and

other reasons).
With this clause the bidder has to do
inaccurate estimation for bidding for such a

prestigious project.

You are therefore requestcd to remove this
clause and make iI as earlier to payment on
actual expcnse basis. ln the past also all these
expcnses were paid by overseas offices of
lndia 'fourism and evcn for ITB 2023, these
were paid by the Ministry.

well as technical/ work
cxpericnce.
Keeping in view the
query raised by the
bidders regarding the
expenditure on
Electricity charges etc.

relating to the space

raised by the organizer
of lhe event may be
paid on actuals as per

the invoice gencrated

by the organizer of the
event.

3 7.6 Power of Attomey for
Authorised Representative

A copy of the Power ol
Anomey for Authorised
Repres€ntative (in case of
Consortium by Aulhorised
Representalive of Lead
Member of Consortium)
certified under the hands ofa
partner or director of the
Applicant and notarised by a

notary public in the form
specified in Appendix-l
(Form- 3/4) shall accompany
the Proposal.

Please see appendix -l
attached

I

I

I



I

ai.

Query raiscd by M/s Pclican Facilities
Management Private Limited

Is it mandatory to create a mezzanine
floor or design should be aligned only as
per the organizer's rules and
regulations. Mezzanine floor may or
may not be allowed.

If it is possible. could you plcasc inlorm
thc sizc of the arca to make designs with
more accuracy.

Is stage required for the dedicated
activity/performance arca.

Clarification

It is an important travel
global event where more
than 100 countries
participate to showcase
their tourism products.
Hence, the intent of the
Ministry of Tourism is to
hire the service of
professional agency who
has expertiss in
constructing big pavilions
at lntemational fairs.
Ministry of Tourism has

taken space of 705 sq. mtr.
it is therefore imperative
that companies having
experience in conslruction
of pavilion at least of 500
sq. mtr. would be
considered.

3 Clause 5, Sub Clausc
(5,8) Optimum use is to be made
of the first / mezzanine floor
al ITB 2024. Bcrlin where
permissible, in kecping with rhe
ovcrall themc and d6cor of thc
Pavilion.
Clause 5, Sub Clause
(5.7) Dcsignated arcas for
activities such as mehndi
application, handicraft display /
dcmonstrations, cultural

crlormances. etc.

Clause 5, Sub Clause
(5.4) There should be a dedicated
activity area lor cultural
performances, yoga, sari tying
and mchndi demonstrations etc.

t
I'

SI.

No.
Rclevant Clause of thc RFP

Clause 2, Sub clause
(2.2) Previous experience of
handling work of
conceptualizing, designing and
construction of Pavilion of the
size 500 sq. mt. at minimum three
(3) intemational fairs and
exhibitions, held overseas during
the lrinancial Year 2018- 19,

2019-20. 2021-22 and 2022-23.
Out of thc threc projccts one
project should be for Governmcnt
(Oentral i State or l'oreign Govt.)
/ PSU organization (Evcnt
conducted virtually will not be
counted).

Clause 5, Sub Clause (5.1) India
Pavilion at I'l'B Berlin 2024, will
have 50-55 individual booths of4
Sq. Mt. each and 10-12 largcr
booths ranging from 8 - l2 Sq. Mt.
for co-exhibitors in the pavilion.
This may vary depcnding on the

istrations receivcdrc

We request you to amend or give the
flexibility to make this 350Sq.mtr.
instead of 500 Sq.mtr. 'fhis will help
ncw gcneration companics likc us to get
an opportunity to show their good
quality servicc towards Ministry of
'l'ourism.

As it states that at least I cxperience
should be for Government (Central /
State or Foreign Govt.) i PSU
organization. Please make it acceptable
for having all 3 experiences from private
sector.

lf it is possiblc, pleasc spccify cxact
number of individual booths. pleasc tell
so that we can make dcsigns aspcr the
rcquirements.

Or

Ministry is still getting
the request from co-
exhibitors we can

assume it will be around
50 participants

Mezz.anine floor is not
mandatory

'I'herc is no specilic
dimcnsion for such
activities. lt depend on
the design you create

Yes but therc is no
specific dimension for
such activities. lt depend
on thc design you creatc.

2.

I

I



sl.
No.

Rclcvant Clausc of the Rl'P Query raised by M/s CS Direct Clarification

Clause 1 Sub Clausc 1.1

The Ministry of 'fourism requires
the services of a professional
agency or or Consortium of
professional agencies (maximum
two agcncies i.e I lead agency +
I Partner may form consortium)
for conceptualization. design and

construction of India Pavilion
and providing other related
ancillary serviccs (as detailcd
under the Scope of Work in this
documcnt) in I1-B 2024, Bcrlin.

In consortium the I,EAI) part will have

a forehand but in tcchnical qualification
the second party events to bc considered

lor technical evaluation otherwise it
dissolves thc purposc of having a

consortium.

Consortiums ol
professional agencies are
allowed for
conceptualization, design
and construction of India
Pavilion and providing
other related ancillary
services (as detailed under
the Scope of Work in this
document) in ITB 2024,
[]erlin.

However, it is clarified
that the experience of the
Lead Agency only will be
counted in terms of
financial tumover as well
as technical / work
experience.

l. I

I



APPENDIX-I

Form :: Power of nttorri.iy for A,.lthofl:ied Rrlpresoirtatrve

Know all men by these presents, we, ................. (name of Firm and address of
the registered office) do hereby constitute, nominate, appoint and authorise Mr /
Ms. ..... son/da ughter/wife and presently residing at

, who is presently employed with us and holding the position of
as our true and lawfui attorney (hereinafter referred to as the "Authorised

Representative") to do in our name and on our behalf, all such acts, deeds and things as are

necessary or required in connection with or incidental to submission of our Proposal for

, proposed to be done by the

........ (the "Authority") including but not limited to signing and

submission of all applications, proposals and other documents and writings, particlpating in
pre-bid and other conferences and providing information/ responses to the Authority,

representing us ln all matters before the Authority, signing and execution of all contracts

and undertakings consequent to acceptance of our proposal and generally dealing with the

Authority in all matters in connection with or relating to or arising out of our Proposal for
the said Project and/or upon award thereof to us till the entering into of the Agreement

wlth the Authority.

AND, we do hereby agree to ratify and confirm all acts, deeds and things lawfully done or
caused to be done by our said Authorised Representative pursuant to and in exercise of the
powers conferred by this Power of Attorney and that all acts, deeds and things done by our

said Authorised Representative in exercise of the powers hereby conferred shall and shall

always be deemed to have been done by us.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF WE, .... THE ABOVE NAMED PRINCIPAL HAVE

EXECUTED THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY ON THIS..................,..........,........ DAY OF

...................., 20.......

(Signature, name, designatlon and address)

Witnesses:

7.

2.

Notarised

For



Notes:

Accepted

(Signature, name, designation, and address of the Attorney)

The mode of execution of the Power of Attorney should be in accordance with the

procedure, if any, laid down by the applicable law and the charter documents of the

executant(s) and when it is so required the same should be under common seal

affixed in accordance with the required procedure. The Power of Attorney should

be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of Rs. 100 (hundred) and duly notarised

by a notary public.

Wherever required, the Applicant should submit for verification the extract of the

charter documents and other documents such as a resolution/power of attorney in

favour of the person executing this Power of Attorney for the delegation of power

hereunder on behalf of the Applicant.

For a Power of Attorney executed and issued overseas, the document will also have

to be legalised by the lndian Embassy and notarised in the jurisdiction where the

Power of Attorney is being issued. However, Applicants from countries that have

signed the Hague Legislation Convention 1961 need not get their Power of Attorney

legalised by the lndian Embassy if it carries a conforming Apostille certificate.

1.

2

3


